
Corrigendum to Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/1683 of 12 November 2020 amending Annexes II and III to Regulation (EC) No 1223/2009 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council on cosmetic products 

(Official Journal of the European Union L 379 of 13 November 2020) 

On page 38, Annex, point 2(b), the table is replaced as follows:                                                                

Reference 
number 

Substance identification Restrictions 

Wordings of conditions of use and warnings 
Chemical name/INN Name of Common 

Ingredients Glossary CAS number EC number Product type, body 
parts 

Maximum 
concentration in 

ready use 
preparation 

Other 

a b c d e f g h i 

‘315 4-(3-aminopyrazolo[1,5-A] 
pyridin-2-yl)-1,1-dimethyl
piperazin-1-ium chloride 
hydrochloride 

Dimethylpiperazi
nium Aminopyra
zolopyridine HCl 

1256553- 
33-9 

813-255-5 Hair dye sub
stance in oxida
tive hair dye  
products  

As from 3 June 2021, 
after mixing under 
oxidative conditions 
the maximum  
concentration 
applied to hair must 
not exceed 2 %  
(calculated as free 
base) 

As from 3 December 2021, to be 
printed on the label: The mixing ratio. 

‘ Hair colorants can cause severe 
allergic reactions. Read and follow 
instructions. This product is not 
intended for use on persons under the 
age of 16. Temporary “black henna” 
tattoos may increase your risk of 
allergy. 
Do not colour your hair if: 
— you have a rash on your face or 

sensitive, irritated and damaged 
scalp, 

— you have ever experienced any 
reaction after colouring your hair, 

— you have experienced a reaction to 
a temporary “black henna” tattoo in 
the past.’ 

316 1-(3-((4-Aminophenyl) 
amino)propyl)-3-methyl- 
1H-imidazol-3-ium chloride 
hydrochloride 

Methylimidazo
liumpropyl p-phe
nylenediamine HCl 

220158- 
86-1  

Hair dye sub
stance in oxida
tive hair dye  
products  

As from 3 June 2021, 
after mixing under 
oxidative conditions 
the maximum  
concentration 

As from 3 December 2021, to be 
printed on the label: 
The mixing ratio. 

‘ Hair colorants can cause severe 
allergic reactions. 

EN
O

fficial Journal of the European U
nion 

L 397/30                                                                                                                                       
26.11.2020   



applied to hair must 
not exceed 2 %  
(calculated as free 
base) 

Read and follow instructions. 
This product is not intended for use on 
persons under the age of 16. 
Temporary “black henna” tattoos may 
increase your risk of allergy. 
Do not colour your hair if: 
— you have a rash on your face or 

sensitive, irritated and damaged 
scalp, 

— you have ever experienced any 
reaction after colouring your hair, 

— you have experienced a reaction to 
a temporary “black henna” tattoo in 
the past.’ 

317 Di-[2-[(E)-2-[4-[bis(2-hydro
xyethyl)aminophenyl]vinyl] 
pyridin-1-ium]-ethyl]disul
phide dimethanesulfonate 

HC Orange No 6 1449653- 
83-1  

Hair dye sub
stance in non- 
oxidative hair dye 
products 

As from 3 June 
2021: 0,5 % 

Methanesulfonates 
impurities, in parti
cular ethyl methane
sulfonate shall not be 
present.  

318 Sodium 4-[(2-hydroxy-1- 
naphthyl)azo]benzene  
sulfonate 

Acid Orange 7 633-96-5 211-199-0 Hair dye sub
stance in non- 
oxidative hair dye 
products 

As from 3 June 
2021: 0,5 %   

319 Phenol, 4,4'-(4,5,6,7-tetra
bromo-1,1-dioxido-3H-2,1- 
benzoxathiol-3-ylidene)bis 
[2,6-dibromo- 

Tetrabromophenol 
Blue 

4430-25-5 224-622-9 (a) Hair dye sub
stance in oxi
dative hair 
dye products 

(b) Hair dye sub
stance in 
non-oxida
tive hair dye 
products 

(b) As from 3 
June 2021: 
0,2 % 

(a) As from 3 June 
2021, after mix
ing under oxida
tive conditions 
the maximum 
concentration 
applied to hair 
must not exceed 
0,2 % (calculated 
as free base) 

(a) As from 3 December 2021, to be 
printed on the label: 

The mixing ratio. 

‘ Hair colorants can cause severe 
allergic reactions. 
Read and follow instructions. 
This product is not intended for use on 
persons under the age of 16. 
Temporary “black henna” tattoos may 
increase your risk of allergy. 

EN
O

fficial Journal of the European U
nion 

26.11.2020                                                                                                                                       
L 397/31   



Do not colour your hair if: 
— you have a rash on your face or 

sensitive, irritated and damaged 
scalp, 

— you have ever experienced any 
reaction after colouring your hair, 

— you have experienced a reaction to 
a temporary “black henna” tattoo in 
the past.’ 

320 Indigofera tinctoria, dried and 
pulverised leaves of Indigofera 
tinctoria L 

Indigofera tinctoria 
leaf Indigofera tinc
toria leaf powder 
Indigofera tinctoria 
leaf extract 
Indigofera tinctoria 
extract 

84775- 
63-3 

283-892-6 Hair dye sub
stance in non- 
oxidative hair dye 
products 

As from 3 June 
2021: 25 %’     

EN
O

fficial Journal of the European U
nion 

L 397/32                                                                                                                                       
26.11.2020   


	Corrigendum to Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/1683 of 12 November 2020 amending Annexes II and III to Regulation (EC) No 1223/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council on cosmetic products (Official Journal of the European Union L 379 of 13 November 2020) 

